Statement), the Company has not made any investment or given loans / guarantees during the 
year under review.

3.	 SHARE CAPITAL:

3.1	 Authorised Share Capital:

The authorized capital of the Company was increased from INR 500 Crores to INR 1,200 Crores 
(Rupees One Thousand and Two Hundred Crores Only) divided into 120,00,00,000 (One Hundred 
and Twenty Crores Only) shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each during the year under 
review.

3.2	 Paid-up Share Capital:

In order to meeting capital expenditure requirements, the Company’s raised paid-up capital 
twice by making right offers as follows: -

i.	 1,50,00,000 (One Crore & Fifty Lakhs Only) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only)  each 
(at par) were allotted to the Promoter Companies i.e. 30,00,000 Equity Shares were allotted 
to each of the Promoter Company at INR 10/- each on August 17, 2020 by way of right issue.

ii.	 23,00,00,000 (Twenty Three Crores Only) Equity Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only)  each 
(at par) were allotted to the Promoter Companies i.e. 6,10,00,000 Equity Shares were allotted 
to each of the Promoter Company at INR 10/- each on December 21, 2020 by way of right 
issue.

Accordingly, Paid-up Capital of the Company increased from INR 60 Crores to INR 305 Crores during